RESOLUTION NO. 3 FOR 1927.

RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE VACATION OF THAT PART OF SECOND STREET FROM TANGENT STREET TO MORTON STREET, IN LEBANON, OREGON.

WHEREAS, P. T. Tweed, John Summers and N. M. Newport, directors of School District No.16, in Linn County, Oregon, have on behalf of the said School District, filed a petition, with the recorder of the Cityof Lebanon, Oregon, asking and petitioning for the vacation of all that part of Second Street between the North Line of Tangent Street and the South line of Morton Street in the City of Lebanon, in Linn County, Oregon,

And it appearing to the Council, from the said Petition and investigation that the said School District No. 16 said petitioner, owns all the real property abutting on that portion of the said street asked to be vacated, and that the said petitioner is the only one particularly affected by the vacation of the said portion of the said street.

And it further appearing to the Council from the said petilition, that it is for the best interest of the said petitioner and the city of Lebanon and its inhabitants, and the general public and all persons concerned that the said portion of the said street be vacated as prayed for in the said petition, and that the prayer of the said petitioner be granted.

Lebanon, in Linn County, Oregon, that the 19th day of July, 1927, at the hour of 8 o'clock P. M. at the Council Chambers, in the City of Lebanon, in Linn County, Oregon, be and the same is hereby fixed and set as the time and place for hearing any and all objections and remonstrances against the said petition or the vacation of that part of said second street between Tangant street and Morton Street in Lebanon, Oregon.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the said City of Lebanon, Oregon, that all persons having any objections to the said petitioner or the vacation of the said portion of the said street, file the same with the recorder of the City of Lebanon

Oregon, on or before the said time, and that the same be heard at the same time and place.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, By the said council that the recorder of the city of Lebanon, Oregon, be and he is hereby directed to give due and legal notice to all persons of the time and place of the said hearing, giveing the time and place of the said hearings by posting four copies of such notice in four public places in said city of Lebanon, Oregon, and where legal and other such notices are usually posted, which said notives shall be posted at least twenty days before the said time of such hearing, and if no objections or made or filed against said petition or the said vacation, the same shall be taken as confessed, and the said vacation shall be made as prayed for.

Passed by the Council this 5 day of July 1927, by an affirmative vote of a majority of all members elected to the . Council on roll call and the vote taken by aye and nae vote and entered in the journal of the council proceedings.

Approved by the Mayor on this 6

Attest 626 Wilmani Recorder